
 

Rs in '000'

Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)
As at Ashwin End (2078/06/31) of the Fiscal Year 2078/079

 Note :	 1. The Unaudited Financial Figures may change if directed by Statutory Auditor/ Supervisory Authorities.		
2. Previous Period Figures are regrouped or rearranged wherever necessary.	

		  3. Loans and Advances are reported net of provisions where Gross amount to NRs.  55,34,039.87 thousands. 		
4. The Company has made investments NRs. 2 million in promoter share of Nepal Finsoft Company Limited.	

		  5. Income Tax Liability has been shown after netting of with advance tax amount.			 
Interest Rate     

Deposit: 5.5% to Max 8.5% Loan & Advance: 12% to Max 15%
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s_ o; PgPdla n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|yd q}dfl;s cjlwsf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/0f o;} ;fy k|sflzt 
	 ul/Psf] 5 . ;fljssf] lSng O{ghL{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] ?kdf :yfkgf eO{ xfn PgPdla a}+s lnld6]8sf] 
	 ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] o; n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k'FhL ?=%#,(*,)$,*@%÷– /x]sf] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf 

PgPdla a}+ssf] %! Kf|ltzt, cGo ;+:yfks JolQmsf] !( k|ltzt / ;j{;fwf/0fsf] #) k|ltzt z]o/ :jfldTj /x]sf] 5 . 
	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] PgPdla a}+s / PgPdla Soflk6n;Fusf] ;DalGwt kIfaLrsf sf/f]af/ lgDg adf]lhd 5 .

 

v_	 k|d'v ljQLo cg'kftx? M
	 k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL 	  M ?=@$=)%        d"No cfDbfgL cg'kft M ?= #*=*)   k|lt z]o/ g]6jy{ M ? !&#=^% 
	 k|lt z]o/ s'n ;DklQsf] d"No M ?=!,)^@=#@    t/ntf cg'kft       M !@=^*Ü

@=  Joj:yfklso ljZn]if0f M
s_		 q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+:yfsf] df}Hbft, cfDbfgL / t/ntfdf s'g} kl/jt{g eP ;f]sf] k|d'v sf/0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 
     o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] o; q}df;df nIo cg'?k Joj;fo tyf cfDbfgLdf ;Gtf]ifhgs k|ult xfl;n ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 

5 . ;b:o ;+Vof, ;d'x ;b:ox?sf] lgIf]k tyf shf{ nufgL a9fpFb} n}hfg', vr{df ldtJooLtf ckgfpg' / Aofhb/ 
n3'ljQ ahf/sf] cf}ift b/ leq g} sfod u/L u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]jfdf cfslif{t ug{ ;Sg' d'Vo 
;jn kIf /x]sf 5g\ . o;   q}dfl;s cjlwdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/, df}Hbft, cfDbfgL / t/ntfdf ;sf/fTds 
kl/jt{g b]lvPsf] 5 .

v_		 cfufdL cjwLsf] Joj;flos of]hgf ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] ljZn]if0ffTds ljj/0f M 
    kf]v/f dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+= @% ldngrf]s, x]Dhf, sf:sLdf s]Gb|Lo sfof{no /x]sf] o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] lxdfNfL 

tyf kxf8L If]qsf ^@ lhNnfx?df !#^ j6f zfvf tyf pkzfvfx? ;+rfng u/]sf] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] b]ze/ zfvf 
;~rfng ug]{ /0fgLlt /x]sf] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] b]zsf ljs6 lxdfnL tyf kxf8L If]qsf s/La !,!!,*!% ;b:ox?nfO{ 

		  pgLx?sf] 3/b}nf]df art, shf{, aLdf h:tf ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg ug'{sf ;fy} ljleGg ;+3 ;:yfx?;Fu ;xsfo{ u/L :yfgLo 
:t/df ;fdflhs sfo{df xf};nf k|bfg ug{] tyf ;xhstf{sf] e'ldsf lgjf{x ug{] sfo{ ul//x]sf]] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] 
lgs6 eljiodf g]kfns} Ps ;an k|ltli7t tyf cAan n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf :yflkt x'g] nIo /fv]sf] 5 . 
;do ;fk]If u|fxssf] rfxgf cg';f/ ;]jf tyf ;'ljwfx?df kl/is[t ub}{ n}hfg Joj:yfkg k|lta4 klg /x]sf] 5 .

u_   	ljutsf] cg'ejaf6 ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] df}Hbft, gfkmf jf gub k|jfxdf tflTjs c;/ kfg{ ;Sg] 36gf, cj:yf cflb ePdf ;f] 
;DaGwL ljZnif0ffTds ljj/0f M 

     a}lsË If]qsf] t/ntfdf cfPsf] ;+s'rg / shf{ ;fk6sf] Jofhb/df ePsf] ptf/ r9fjsf sf/0f ;+:yfsf] gfkmf jf gub 
k|jfxdf c;/ kf/]sf] 5 ;fy} o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cGo n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ dh{/ tyf k|fKtL u/L ;+:yfnfO{ ;jn 
Pjd\ k|lt:klw{ agfpb} n}hfg] gLlt lnPsf] 5 .

#=  sfg'gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
s_	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}Hfbf/L 

ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
v_	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
u_   ljQLo ;+:yfn] afbL g]kfn ;/sf/ k|ltjflb u+uf s'df/ k|wfg ;d]t /x]sf] a}lsË s;'/ ;DaGwL d'2f lhNnf k|x/L sfof{no 

tfKn]h'Ëdf btf{ u/L pRr cbfnt la/f^gu/ cGtu{t afl0fHo Ohfn; Onfddf ljrf/flwg cj:yfdf /x]sf] 5 . o;}u/L 
o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L sNkgf u'?ªnfO{ a}lsË s;'/ ;DaGwL d'2f lhNnf k|x/L sfof{no dgfªdf btf{ u/L pRr 
cbfnt sf:sL, kf]v/fdf sf/jfxLsf] cj:yfdf /x]sf] 5 . 

$=  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/ ;DaGwL ljZn]if0f M
s_	 lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/sf] v'Nnf ahf/ sf/f]af/af6 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] ahf/ d"No lgwf{/0f x'g] x'Fbf             

Joj:yfkgsf] o; ;DaGwdf s'g} l6Kk0fL 5}g .
v_	 o; q}df;sf] z]o/ ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
	 clwstd d"No          M ?=!,^%&     Go"gtd d"No   M ?=!,!(@             clGtd d"No   M ?=!,#&)
	 sf/f]af/ ePsf] s'n lbg  M %& lbg      sf/f]af/ ;+Vof M $,%$,!^@ lsQf

%=  ;d:of / r'gf}tL M
s_ 	;Lldt ljQLo >f]t, ahf/df t/ntfsf] ptf/ r9fj, n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?df cg'kfngfsf] ;d:of, ljQLo ;fIf/tfdf sdL, 

bIf hgzlStsf] ckof{Kttf, a9\bf] ;+rfng nfut tyf 36\bf] v'b Jofhb/ cGt/ cflbsf sf/0f sfo{qmd lj:tf/ ug{df    
r'gf}tL /x]sf] 5 .

v_	 u|fdL0f If]qdf ljQLo ;]jf ;~rfng ug{sf] nflu cfjZos Go"gtd ef}lts k"jf{wf/x? pknAw gx'bf ;f] If]qx?df sfo{qmd 
lj:tf/ ug{df r'gf}tL /x]sf] 5 . 

u_	 Pp6} u|fxs ljleGg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?df cfj¢ ePsf] x'gfn] u|fxs;+usf] sf/f]jf/df bf]xf]/f]kgf, ;b:ox?df clws 
C0fef/, c:j:y k|lt:kwf{ sf] ;d:of lbgfg'lbg a9\b} uPsf]n] shf{ nufgLdf u'0f:t/Lotf sfod /fVg r'gf}tL /x]sf] 5 .

    	Joj:yfkgsf] /0fgLlt M pNn]lvt r'gf}tLx?sf] ;fdgf ub}{ b]zsf ;a} lhNnfx?df yk zfvf lj:tf/ ug]{, ljleGg sd{rf/L 
tflnd ;+rfng u/L Ifdtf clej[l¢ ug]{, k|efjsf/L 9+un] hgzlQm Joj:yfkg ug]{, pTkfbgd'ns / s[lif If]qdf cfwf/Lt 
shf{nfO{ k|fyldstf lbg], vr{df ldtJooLtf ckgfpg], ljQLo kx'Fraf6 6f9f /x]sf u|fdL0f tyf ljkGg 3/kl/jf/df ljQLo 
;]jf k'¥ofpg], s]Gb| Joj:yfkgnfO{ pRr dxTj lbO{ u'0f:t/ sfod ug]{, lgIf]k j[4L tyf kl/rfngnfO{ ljz]if dxTj lbg], 
u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{  k|bfg ug]{ ;a} k|sf/sf ;]jfdf k|ljwLsf] pRr k|of]u ub}{ u|fxs ;+/If0fdf ljif]z Wofg lbb} ljQLo 
;+:yf;Fu /x]sf ;|f]t tyf ;fwgsf] clwstd pkof]u u/L u|fxs ;b:ox?sf] ;Gt'li6sf] :t/ a[l4sf] ;fy} ;+:yfsf] d'gfkmf 
j[l¢ sfod /fVg] Joj:yfkgsf] /0fgLlt /x]sf] 5 .

^=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt, n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, sd{rf/L Joj:yfkg tyf ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, 
;DkQL Zf'l4s/0f cg'udg ;ldlt nufotsf ;ldltx? / kbk'lt{ ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg laefu, cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f 
ljefu h:tf :yfoL ;+/rgfsf] dfWodaf6 ;do ;fk]If gLlt lgodx? kl/dfh{g ug]{ tyf ;f]sf] sfof{Gjog ul/ ;+:yfleq ;+:yfut 
;'zf;g sfod ug{ tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ dha't agfpg ljQLo ;+:yf k|lta¢ 5 .

&=  ;To, tYotf ;DaGwdf sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] pb\3f]if0f M
cfhsf ldlt;Dd o; k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt hfgsf/L tyf ljj/0fx?sf] z'¢tf ;DaGwdf d JolQmut ?kdf pQ/bfloTj lnG5' . 
;fy} d of] pb\3f]if ub{5' sL d}n] hfg]a'em];Dd o; k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt ljj/0fx? ;To, tYo tyf k"0f{ 5g\ / nufgLstf{x?nfO{ 
;';"lrt lg0f{o lng cfjZos s'g} ljj/0f, ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/Lx? n'sfOPsf] 5}g .			 

qm=;= ljj/0f /sd -?=_
! PgPdla a}+ssf] nufgL         @&,%#,)),$^)=&%
@ PgPdla a}+saf6 lnPsf] ;fk6L (*,(),&%,*^!=$(
# PgPdla a}+snfO{ u/]sf] Aofh e'QmfgL !,@*,%@,^)@=&@
$ PgPdla a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 1,06,26,552=20

% PgPdla Soflk6nnfO{ u/]sf] e'QmfgL 50,000=00

Corporate Office: Pokhara 25, Kaski, Ph: 061-400427/400477, Fax: 061-400428
 Email : info@nmbmicrofinance.com, Website : www.nmbmicrofinance.com

(National Level  "D" Class Financial Institution Licensed by Nepal Rastra Bank)

PgPdla n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
NMB Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

SN Particulars This  Quarter 
Ending       

Previous 
Quarter 
Ending            

Corresponding    
Previous Year 

Quarter Ending          
1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.9) 5,734,450      5,459,204      4,772,742            
1.1 Paidup Capital 539,805         539,805         453,618               
1.2 Proposed Bonus Share -                  -                  -                       
1.3 Reserve & Surplus 397,562         365,511         303,256               
1.4 Debenture & Bond -                  -                  -                       
1.5 Borrowings 2,909,820      2,795,616      2,343,183            
1.6 Deposits (a+b) 1,785,747      1,673,809      1,614,467            

   a. Member 1,785,747      1,673,809      1,614,467            
    b. Public -                  -                  -                       

1.7 Proposed Dividend -                  -                  -                       
1.8 Income Tax Liability 8,993              -                  -                       
1.9 Other Liabilities 92,523            84,462            58,219                 
2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7) 5,734,450      5,459,204      4,772,742            
2.1 Cash & Bank Balance 77,260            259,156         34,280                 
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice 221,975         121,382         229,958               
2.3 Investments 2,000              2,000              2,000                   
2.4 Loans & Advances 5,378,076      5,023,713      4,479,409            
2.5 Fixed Assets 40,313            32,846            21,988                 
2.6 Non Banking Assets -                  -                  -                       
2.7 Other Assets 14,826            20,106            5,106                   

3 Profit and Loss Account  This  Quarter 
Ending        

 Previous 
Quarter 
Ending             

 Corresponding    
Previous Year 

Quarter Ending           
3.1 Interest Income 188,295         719,405         139,922               
3.2 Interest Expense 76,787            249,079         60,550                 

 A. Net Interest Income (3.1 - 3.2) 111,509         470,326         79,371                 
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount 22,446            101,260         32,327                 
3.4 Other Operating Income 2,676              9,924              2,611                   
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net) -                  -                  -                       

 B. Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 136,630         581,510         114,309               
3.6 Staff Expenses 54,384            162,356         47,047                 
3.7 Other Operating Expenses 20,740            79,352            16,458                 

 C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3.6-3.7) 61,506            339,803         50,804                 
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses (Net) 10,137            24,948            1,422                   

 D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8) 51,368            314,855         49,382                 
3.9 Non Operating Income/ (Expenses) - Net 155                 698                 216                      
3.1 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss -                  -                  -                       

 E. Profit From Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 51,523            315,553         49,599                 
3.11 Extraordinary Income/ (Expenses) - Net -                  

 F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11) 51,523            315,553         49,598                 
3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus 5,152              31,555            4,960                   
3.13 Provision for Tax 13,911            85,199            13,391                 

 G. Net Profit/ Loss (F-3.12-3.13) 32,460            198,798         31,247                 
4 Ratios

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 16.69% 17.05% 15.62%
4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan 3.37% 3.16% 2.10%
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 83.66% 89.14% 97.97%
4.4 Cost of Funds 7.16% 6.25% 6.22%
4.5 CD Ratio (Calculated as per NRB Direction) 309.90% 308.85% 283.29%

S.N. Particulars
 This 

Quarter 
Ending       

Previous 
Quarter 
Ending            

Corresponding    
Previous Year 

Quarter Ending          
1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.9) 5,516,117   5,229,471  4,449,249         
1.1 Paidup Capital 539,805      539,805      405,016             
1.2 Proposed Bonus Share -               -              48,602                
1.3 Reserve & Surplus 293,337       243,289      244,836             
1.4 Debenture & Bond -               -              -                     
1.5 Borrowings 2,830,319   2,703,596   2,286,095         
1.6 Deposits (a+b) 1,788,451   1,678,208  1,402,609         

   a. Member 1,788,451   1,678,208   1,402,609         
    b. Public -               -              -                     

1.7 Proposed Dividend -               4,536          -                     
1.8 Income Tax Liability -               -              19,703               
1.9 Other Liabilities 64,204        60,038        42,388               
2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7) 5,516,117   5,229,471  4,449,248         
2.1 Cash & Bank Balance 39,865        35,144        37,070               
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice 162,862      157,481      802,452             
2.3 Investments 2,000           2,000          2,000                 
2.4 Loans & Advances 5,250,949   4,987,611   3,550,463         
2.5 Fixed Assets 28,615        25,186        26,290               
2.6 Non Banking Assets -               -              -                     
2.7 Other Assets 31,825        22,049        30,973               

3 Profit and Loss Account
 This  

Quarter 
Ending        

Previous 
Quarter 
Ending            

 Corresponding    
Previous Year 

Quarter Ending           
3.1 Interest Income 521,448      329,050      423,342             
3.2 Interest Expense 181,531      118,897      246,505             

 A. Net Interest Income (3.1 - 3.2) 339,917      210,152      176,837             
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount 90,648        65,598        67,291               
3.4 Other Operating Income 8,260           5,041          5,664                 
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net) -               -              -                     

 B. Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 438,825      280,791      249,792             
3.6 Staff Expenses 120,504      83,625        120,165             
3.7 Other Operating Expenses 57,522        32,665        44,936               

 C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3.6-3.7) 260,800      164,501      84,690               
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses (Net) 60,495        42,519        69,719               

 D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8) 200,305      121,982      14,971               
3.9 Non Operating Income/ (Expenses) - Net 642              374              1,107                 

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss -               -              56,977               
 E. Profit From Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 200,947      122,356      73,056               

3.11 Extraordinary Income/ (Expenses) - Net -               -              (80.00)                
 F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11) 200,947      122,356      72,975               

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus 20,095         12,236        7,298                 
3.13 Provision for Tax 54,256        33,036        19,703               

 G. Net Profit/ Loss (F-3.12-3.13) 126,597      77,084        45,974               
4 Ratios
4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 15.93% 15.42% 16.87%
4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan 3.47% 4.65% 3.46%
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 95.99% 67.94% 63.50%
4.4 Cost of Funds 6.22% 6.48% 9.77%
4.5 CD Ratio (Calculated as per NRB Direction) 303.71% 306.90% 258.82%

SN Particulars This  Quarter 
Ending       

Previous 
Quarter 
Ending            

Corresponding    
Previous Year 

Quarter Ending          
1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.9) 5,734,450      5,459,204      4,772,742            
1.1 Paidup Capital 539,805         539,805         453,618               
1.2 Proposed Bonus Share -                  -                  -                       
1.3 Reserve & Surplus 397,562         365,511         303,256               
1.4 Debenture & Bond -                  -                  -                       
1.5 Borrowings 2,909,820      2,795,616      2,343,183            
1.6 Deposits (a+b) 1,785,747      1,673,809      1,614,467            

   a. Member 1,785,747      1,673,809      1,614,467            
    b. Public -                  -                  -                       

1.7 Proposed Dividend -                  -                  -                       
1.8 Income Tax Liability 8,993              -                  -                       
1.9 Other Liabilities 92,523            84,462            58,219                 
2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7) 5,734,450      5,459,204      4,772,742            
2.1 Cash & Bank Balance 77,260            259,156         34,280                 
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice 221,975         121,382         229,958               
2.3 Investments 2,000              2,000              2,000                   
2.4 Loans & Advances 5,378,076      5,023,713      4,479,409            
2.5 Fixed Assets 40,313            32,846            21,988                 
2.6 Non Banking Assets -                  -                  -                       
2.7 Other Assets 14,826            20,106            5,106                   

3 Profit and Loss Account  This  Quarter 
Ending        

 Previous 
Quarter 
Ending             

 Corresponding    
Previous Year 

Quarter Ending           
3.1 Interest Income 188,295         719,405         139,922               
3.2 Interest Expense 76,787            249,079         60,550                 

 A. Net Interest Income (3.1 - 3.2) 111,509         470,326         79,371                 
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount 22,446            101,260         32,327                 
3.4 Other Operating Income 2,676              9,924              2,611                   
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net) -                  -                  -                       

 B. Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 136,630         581,510         114,309               
3.6 Staff Expenses 54,384            162,356         47,047                 
3.7 Other Operating Expenses 20,740            79,352            16,458                 

 C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3.6-3.7) 61,506            339,803         50,804                 
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses (Net) 10,137            24,948            1,422                   

 D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8) 51,368            314,855         49,382                 
3.9 Non Operating Income/ (Expenses) - Net 155                 698                 216                      
3.1 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss -                  -                  -                       

 E. Profit From Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 51,523            315,553         49,599                 
3.11 Extraordinary Income/ (Expenses) - Net -                  

 F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11) 51,523            315,553         49,598                 
3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus 5,152              31,555            4,960                   
3.13 Provision for Tax 13,911            85,199            13,391                 

 G. Net Profit/ Loss (F-3.12-3.13) 32,460            198,798         31,247                 
4 Ratios

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 16.69% 17.05% 15.62%
4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan 3.37% 3.16% 2.10%
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 83.66% 89.14% 97.97%
4.4 Cost of Funds 7.16% 6.25% 6.22%
4.5 CD Ratio (Calculated as per NRB Direction) 309.90% 308.85% 283.29%


